

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 259/2025
CNR: W BSP01-006768-2025

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.12
Dt. 05-08-2025

The accused Subrata Singh @ Sumon @ Indrajit Roy is produced from J/C through VCS.

Ld. Advocate for the accused appearing from LADCS has moved the prayer for statutory bail.

Learned advocate for accused moves bail prayer on behalf of accused Subrata Singh @ Sumon @ Indrajit Roy and submits that this accused is in custody for 93 days but charge sheet has not yet been submitted in this case. Therefore, this accused is entitled to be released on statutory bail.

Learned Special P.P. admitted the fact and left the matter to the discretion of Court.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record.

It appears from the case record that this case was registered u/s 137(2)/140(3) BNS and Sec.6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012. It further reveals from the case record that this accused was brought under arrest on 04.05.2025 and produced before this Court on 04.06.2025. Statutory period for completion of investigation is 90 days in this case which has already expired. It appears from the Office report that charge sheet has not yet been submitted by the I.O before this Court till today. Therefore, accused is entitled to be released on statutory bail.

Accordingly, accused person namely Subrata Singh @ Sumon @ Indrajit Roy may find bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 5,000/- (rupees five thousand only) with two sureties of Rs.2500/- (rupees two thousand five hundred only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore.

If on bail **11.03.2026** for appearance of accused person and I.O's report.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Diamond Harbour Police District for information and necessary action.

D/c by me.
Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.